Staff Report
Morgan County Planning Commission
Petition for: Variance

Property location:
Property tax parcel:
Acreage:
Applicant:
Applicant’s Agent:
Property Owner:
Existing Use:

5931 Bostwick Road, Bostwick, GA
008A-046
0.697 acres
Yana Enterprises, LLC
Amit Himani
Irvin Lowe, 1041 Riverbanks Road, Bishop, GA
Commercial - convenience store and fueling station

Summary
Amit Hamani, on behalf of Yana Enterprises, LLC, is requesting a variance to the sign restrictions for the
C1 zoning district in the Bostwick Zoning Ordinance. The applicant’s variance is for the size of the sign,
but there are placement restrictions that must also addressed with this application.
The applicant is requesting a freestanding sign with company logo and digital gasoline prices. Digital
gasoline prices are currently not allowed in Bostwick and are discussed in a separate text amendment
application. Article X, Signs, Page 10-7, table for C1 and L1 Zoning Districts lists three categories under
the “Freestanding” heading: Residential, Other and Incidental. This sign is not residential or incidental,
so it falls under the “Other” category. The sign face is allowed 12 square feet and the sign cannot be
more than 12 feet high. The sign specifications submitted by the applicant show the proposed sign face
is 21 square feet and the total height is undetermined, as the base height is not given.
The current sign meets the
sign face size and height
requirements of the
ordinance. The location of
the sign is grandfathered.
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Above is the recorded plat for the
property. The red box above is shown
enlarged at left.
The current freestanding sign is
located on the Highway 83/Bostwick
Road right-of-way. The red arrow
points to the dashed line that
delineates the right-of-way. The
arched island with curbing shown in
the photo on the previous page can
be seen just inside the right-of-way
line. The sign location is identified.
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Article X, does not include any tables or charts that specify which signs may be illuminated. Section 1.6
(above) indicates that any sign may be illuminated, either internally or externally, providing the
requirements of 1.6 are met. The sign specifications show internal lighting. The (partially completed)
sign permit application submitted with the variance application has both internal and external lighting
checked.

1.6.3 states that no illuminated sign may be constructed within 100’ of a residential zoning district or
dwelling. The subject property is shown above in pink. The property to the right, shown in tan, is zoned
R1. The dwelling itself is over 100’ away, but the residential zoning district boundary is within 25’ of the
current sign location. A new sign cannot fall under the grandfather status of the current sign.
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Criteria for Consideration
From the Bostwick Zoning Ordinance. Article XI, Section 1.2.7, Required Conditions for approval of a
Variance:
1.2.7.1 There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the property because of size,
shape and topography;
1.2.7.2 The literal application of this Ordinance would create an unnecessary hardship;
1.2.7.3 A variance would not cause substantial detriment to public good and impair the purposes and
intent of this Ordinance;
1.2.7.4 A variance would not confer upon the property of the applicant any special privilege denied to
other properties in the district;
1.2.7.5 The special circumstances surrounding the request for the variance are not the result of acts of
the applicant;
1.2.7.6 The variance is not a request to permit a use of land, buildings, or structures which is not
permitted by right or by conditional use in the district; and
1.2.7.7 The variance is the minimum variance that will make possible an economically viable use of
the land, building or structure.
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Staff Comments
Although the variance application is for sign size, other issues must be addressed. The requested sign
size is almost twice the maximum sign face size allowed. As we have seen in the county and in Rutledge,
gasoline stations want to use digital sings for gasoline prices because the signs are more noticeable and
the prices are much easier to change. The size of the sign requested, particularly on a state highway, is
not extremely large. However, the Bostwick Zoning Ordinance specifies smaller sizes for signage
throughout the city, in all zoning districts.
According to Section 1.6, the applicant must choose either internal or external lighting; the sign cannot
have both, as indicated on the sign application.
Unless located in the existing cabinet in the existing location, the sign must be moved off the right-ofway. Only the existing location and size are grandfathered. If the applicant is approved for a new,
enlarged, sign, the location must also be moved away from the residentially zoned property immediately
to the right of the gas station. One hundred feet from the residential property line is marked by a red
dot in the aerial above the Criteria for Consideration. Unless additional variances are given, these
location requirements will create an issue for sign visibility. The Susie Agnes Hotel is situated close
enough to the road that it may block the sign, especially for cars travelling south on Bostwick Road.
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